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ALTERN ENERGY LIMITED
DIRECTORS' REVIEW

The Board of Directors of Altern Energy Limited ('the Company') presents theun-audited financial statements 
of the Company for the six-month period ended December 31, 2022.

GENERAL

The principal activities of the Company continue to be ownership, operation, and maintenance of a 32 Mega 
Watts gas-fired thermal power plant located near Fateh Jang, District Attock, Punjab, and sale of electricity. 
The electricity produced is sold to its sole customer Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
('CPPA-G') through the transmission network of National Transmission and Dispatch Company ('NTDC'). 

The Company's shares are listed on Pakistan Stock Exchange. The Company owns 100% shares of Power 
Management Company (Private) Limited ('PMCL') (a special purpose vehicle) which in turn holds 59.98% 
shares of Rousch (Pakistan) Power Limited ('RPPL'). RPPL is an unlisted public company and an independent 
power producer having a gross capacity of 450 Mega Watts. The principle activity of RPPL is sale of 
electricity, ownership, and the operation, and maintenance of a 450 Mega Watts gas based combined cycle 
thermal power plant located near Sidhnai Barrage, Abdul Hakeem, District Khanewal, Punjab.

The Company has a Power Purchase Agreement ('PPA') with its sole customer, CPPA-G for thirty years which 
commenced from June 6, 2001, ending on June 6, 2031.

The Company had a Gas Supply Agreement ('GSA') with Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited ('SNGPL') 
which expired on June 30, 2013. Thereafter, the Company signed a supplemental deed dated March 17, 2014, 
with SNGPL, whereby SNGPL agreed to supply gas to the Company on as-and-when available basis till the 
expiry of PPA on June 06, 2031. The Ministry of Petroleum and Natural Resources ('MoPNR') empowered by 
the Economic Coordination Committee ('ECC') of the Federal Cabinet, issued an allocation of 6 MMSCFD of 
RLNG to the Company on April 28, 2017, and advised the Company and SNGPL to negotiate a new GSA. On 
July 31, 2019, the ECC of the Federal Cabinet approved the summary of an interim tri-partite GSA. Currently, 
the Company, SNGPL and CPPA-G are in the process of execution of an interim GSA for supply of RLNG. 
Under the interim GSA, RLNG will be supplied on as-and-when available basis till the execution of a long-
term GSA between the parties.

The Company's generation license with National Electric Power Regulatory Authority ('NEPRA') expired on 
September 24, 2021. The Company has applied for renewal / extension of the Generation License with 
NEPRA, in line with term of its PPA and IA. As of the reporting date, the renewal of the License is in progress 
and the management is confident that the renewal of the generation license will be granted. 

In view of the foregoing and based on the Company's income from its subsidiary Rousch, your Board believes 
that the Company will continue as a Going Concern in the foreseeable future. 

FINANCE

During the period under review, the total turnover of the Company was Rs. 17.46 million (Rs. 1.1 million in 
corresponding period of 2021), resulting in a gross loss of Rs. 42 million as compared to gross loss of Rs. 49 
million in corresponding period of 2021.  The turnover for the current year represents delayed payment mark-
up accrued on prior year’s invoices. The Company incurred net loss of Rs. 51 million resulting in loss per share 
of Rs. 0.14, as compared to net profit of Rs. 6,659 million and earnings per share (EPS) of Rs. 18.32 in 
corresponding period of 2021. Net profit for the corresponding period include dividend income amounting to 
Rs. 6,697 million from the subsidiary, PMCL.

Your Company's consolidated earnings attributable to the equity holders of Altern Energy Limited for the 
period under review were Rs. 1,872 million resulting in EPS of Rs. 5.15 per share, as compared to consolidated 
earnings of Rs. 1,325 million and EPS of Rs. 3.65 in the corresponding period of the last year.

DIVIDEND DISTRIBUTION

In view of the uncertainty associated with the power sector, the Board of Directors of the Company did not 
declare any dividend to the shareholders during the period under review.
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OPERATIONS

We report that during the period under review, the plant did not dispatch electric power to the off-taker  similar 
to no dispatch during the corresponding period of the previous financial year. The decline in dispatch is on 
account of plant being low on economic dispatch merit order of CPPA-G. The new power generation plants 
added into the national grid during the last couple of years being more efficient rank above your plant in CPPA-
G's economic dispatch merit order. Even during the periods when the complex received dispatch demand from 
the off-taker, availability of RLNG was a challenge due to issues related to lesser spot cargoes purchased by 
the Government as a result of higher prices of RLNG in international market.

During the period under review, all other scheduled and preventive maintenance activities were carried out in 
accordance with the Original Equipment Manufacturer ('OEM')'s recommendations. We are pleased to report 
that all the engines and their auxiliary equipment are in sound mechanical condition for smooth and reliable 
operations.

SUBSIDIARY'S REVIEW

During the period under review, your Company's subsidiary Rousch (Pakistan) Power Limited ('RPPL') has 
posted turnover of Rs. 6,362 million (corresponding period in 2021: Rs. 8,726 million) and the cost of sales of 
Rs. 2,570 million (2021: Rs. 6,170 million). The Net profit of RPPL for the period was Rs. 3,452 million 
(2021: Rs. 2,451 million) delivering EPS of Rs. 4.00 per share of Rs 10 each (2021: Rs. 2.84).

Payment default from RPPL's sole customer, CPPA-G continues. At the end of the reporting period, out of the 
total receivable of Rs. 14,428 million (June 30, 2022: Rs. 13,002 million), Rs. 12,863 million were overdue as 
compared to overdue receivables of Rs. 10,474 million at the end of June 2022. RPPL's management 
continues to follow-up CPPA-G for payment of overdue receivables. 

During the period under review, net generation delivered to the off-taker was 40 GWh against 265 GWh 
delivered to the off-taker during the same period last year. The plant dispatch factor (excluding gas 
curtailment) during the period remained 3.95 % as compared to 20.5% during the corresponding period of the 
last year. Reduced generation is mainly due to curtailment of RLNG as well as reduced demand.

RPPL's issue of Other Force Majeure Event('OFME') with CPPA-G continues. During the period under 
review, RPPL has raised capacity purchase price invoices to the off-taker since the complex was available 
100% for dispatch, however, CPPA-G is treating the period of gas unavailability as OFME on the premise that 
sufficient gas was not available for the power sector. As on the reporting period, total OFME days as per 
CPPA-G are 126 whereas as per RPPL, there are zero OFME days during the period. This is in addition to 34 
OFME days for the year 2021-22. There is a dispute with CPPA-G on interpretation of OFME days as the 
management believes that CPPA-G has unfairly treated this period as OFME and there are meritorious legal 
and contractual grounds available to defend RPPL's viewpoint.

RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of risks which are subject to different levels of uncertainty 
against which the Company has mitigating strategies in place. The Board of Directors and the Audit 
Committee of the Board regularly evaluate risk matrix including all short term and long term risks in terms of 
impact and probability of occurrence. The management lead by Chief Executive is responsible for taking 
measures to mitigate the risks.

MATERIAL INFORMATION

There have been no material changes since 1st July 2022 and the Company has not entered into any 
commitment which would affect its financial position at the reporting date, except for those mentioned in 
annual audited financial statements of the Company for the year ended June 30, 2022.
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FUTURE OUTLOOK

Your Company and the power sector are expected to face challenges in near future. Some of these continue to 
be macro-economic challenges such as shortage and extremely high prices of imported fuel triggered by Pak 
Rupee devaluation and Russia-Ukraine war. Other challenges are Company specific such as low despatch 
demand from the off-taker, and its loss of capacity revenue due to the Company being on take and-pay 
arrangement under the power Purchase Agreement with CPPA-G. However, it is managing its operational 
costs from receipt of overdue receivables from CPPA-G. We apprehend that your plant may not get sustainable 
dispatch from NPCC in near future as more power plants are being added into national grid. However, the 
Company will continue to remain a viable entity due to income from its investment in its subsidiary.

QUALITY, ENVIRONMENT, HEALTH & SAFETY (QEHS)

The Company adheres to a set of QEHS Principles implemented to achieve optimal standards of health and 
safety for its employees. Overall, the health, safety and environment performance of the plant remained 
satisfactory during the period under review. SOPs related to Covid-19 pandemic are being followed as per 
Government guidelines. 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Composition of the Board of Directors

The election of Directors was held on 30th December 2022, after which the total numbers of directors are 8 
including Chief Executive (Deemed Director) as per the following:
                Male              6
              Female          2
The composition of the board is as follows:

Committees of the Board

To assist the smooth operations of the Board and support in sound decision making, the Board has established 
two committees which are chaired by Independent or non-executive directors. These committees are as 
follows:

Audit Committee

The Audit Committee comprises of three (3) members as follows:
             Syed Rizwan Ali Shah                          (Independent Director) – Chairman
            Mr. Farooq Nazir                                   (Non-executive Director)
            Mr. Shah Muhammad Chaudhary        (Non-executive Director)

 
 

Sr. 
No.

Category Names

1

Non-Executive Directors
 

Mr. Faisal Dawood (Chairman)

2 Mr. Farooq Nazir  
3 Mrs. Mehreen

 
Dawood

4 Mr. Salih Merghani 

 5 Mr. Shah Muhammad Chaudhary

6
Independent Directors

Mrs. Aliya Saeeda Khan

7 Syed Rizwan Ali Shah

8 Chief Executive Mr. Umer Shehzad Sheikh
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Date: February 16, 2023
Place: Lahore.

For and on behalf of the Board

Shah Muhammad Chaudhry

Director

Umer Shehzad Sheikh 

Chief Executive

Human Resource & Remuneration Committee

The Committee comprises of three (3) members as follows:
               Mr. Farooq Nazir                                  (Non-executive Director) – Chairman
             Mr. Shah Muhammad Chaudhary       (Non-executive Director)
             Syed Rizwan Ali Shah                          (Independent Director)

Internal Audit and Control

The Board of Directors has set up an independent audit function headed by a qualified person reporting to the 
Audit Committee. The scope of the internal audit function within the Company is clearly defined by the Audit 
Committee which involves regular review of internal financial controls. 

Directors' Remuneration

The remuneration of Board members is fixed by the Board itself. A formal directors' remuneration policy 
approved by the Board is in place. The policy states procedure for remuneration to Directors in accordance 
with requirements of the Act and the Regulations. As per the Policy, the nominee directors are not entitled to 
receive board / committee meetings fee or any other remuneration. Only meeting participation fee is being 
paid to independent directors. 

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

All transactions with related parties are conducted in ordinary course of business on an arm's length basis. 
Further, in accordance with the requirements of the Act and the Regulations,  the Board of Directors have 
approved the policy for related party transactions. In accordance with the requirements of the Code, the details 
of transactions conducted with all related parties are periodically placed before the Boards' Audit Committee 
and presented to the Board for review and approval.The Company has made appropriate disclosure of the 
related party transactions in the financial statements annexed with this report.

CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

The Company is committed to act responsibly towards the community and environment for mutual benefit. 
The Company recognizes the importance of being a good corporate citizen in conducting its business as well 
as delivering its obligations in social welfare of its staff and community in general. Particular attention is given 
to protect environment of the local community by planting trees. While local community benefits from our 
strategy of employing more staff at our plant site from surrounding communities.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The Company remains grateful to its shareholders, employees, Government functionaries and all other 
stakeholders for placing their confidence and trust to steer the Company in these challenging times.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT

TO THE MEMBERS OF ALTERN ENERGY LIMITED

REPORT ON REVIEW OF UNCONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying unconsolidated condensed interim statement of financial position of 
Altern Energy Limited as at December 31, 2022 and the related unconsolidated condensed interim statement 
of profit or loss, unconsolidated condensed interim statement of comprehensive income, unconsolidated 
condensed interim statement of changes in equity, and unconsolidated condensed interim statement of cash 
flows, and notes to the unconsolidated financial statements for the six-month period then ended (here-in-after 
referred to as the "unconsolidated interim financial statements"). Management is responsible for the 
preparation and presentation of these unconsolidated interim financial statements in accordance with 
accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting. Our 
responsibility is to express a conclusion on these unconsolidated financial statements based on our review. 
The figures of the unconsolidated condensed interim statement of profit or loss and unconsolidated condensed 
interim statement of comprehensive income for the three-month period ended December 31, 2021 and 2022 
have not been reviewed, as we are required to review only the cumulative figures for the six-month period 
ended December 31, 2022.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review 
of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim 
financial statements consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and 
accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in 
scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does 
not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be 
identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim 
financial statements is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the accounting and reporting 
standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting.

Emphasis of Matter
Without qualifying our conclusion, we draw attention to note 1.4 to the accompanying unconsolidated interim 
financial statements, which describes the pending matter relating to the renewal of power generation license 
and income from investment in the subsidiary.
The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Khurram Akbar Khan.

A. F. Ferguson & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Lahore
Date: February 16, 2023
UDIN: RR202210070f4Pn5aEvc
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ALTERN ENERGY LIMITED
UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (UN-AUDITED)

12

Chief Executive DirectorChief Financial Officer

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES 

Authorized share capital 

400,000,000 (June 30, 2022: 400,000,000) 
 ordinary shares of Rs 10 each 

Issued, subscribed and paid up share capital 

363,380,000 (June 30, 2022: 363,380,000) 

 ordinary shares of Rs 10 each 

Capital reserve: Share premium 

Revenue reserve: Un-appropriated profits 

Total equity 

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Employee benefit obligations 

CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Trade and other payables 

Short term borrowing from banking company - secured 

Provision for taxation 

Unclaimed dividend 

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 

The annexed notes 1 to 17 form an integral part of these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements. 

   December 31, June 30, 

2022 2022

Un-audited Audited 

Note 

4,000,000 4,000,000 

3,633,800 3,633,800 

41,660 41,660 

283,693 334,455 

3,959,153 4,009,915 

7,449 7,434 

184,552 184,060 

 -  - 

9,318 9,312 

5,414 5,414 

199,284 198,786 

9 

4,165,886 4,216,135 

(Rupees in thousand) 



AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2022 
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Chief Executive DirectorChief Financial Officer

ASSETS 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 

Property, plant and equipment 

Intangible assets 

Long term investment 

Long term security deposits 

CURRENT ASSETS 

Stores and spares  

Trade debts - secured 

Loans, advances, prepayments  

           and other receivables 

Short term investments 

Bank balances 

TOTAL ASSETS 

6 362,669 390,039 

859 571 

7 3,204,510 3,204,510 

175 175 

3,568,213 3,595,295 

38,374 37,929 

87,003 180,189 

230,359 226,907 

8 230,332 153,951 

11,605 21,864 

597,673 620,840 

4,165,886 4,216,135 

   December 31, June 30, 

2022 2022

Un-audited Audited 

Note (Rupees in thousand) 
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ALTERN ENERGY LIMITED 
UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

Revenue  

Direct costs 

Gross loss 

Administrative expenses 

Other income 

Finance cost 

(Loss)/profit before taxation 

Taxation 

(Loss)/profit for the period 

(Loss)/earnings per share 
- basic and diluted 

The annexed notes 1 to 17 form an integral part of these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements. 

 December 31, December 31,  December 31, December 31, 

2022 2021 2022 2021

Note 

10 17,457  (55) 17,457 1,058 

11  (31,527)  (25,045)  (59,458)  (50,455)

 (14,070)  (25,100)  (42,001)  (49,397)

 (7,721)  (6,010)  (18,281)  (13,385)

7,518 6,732,873 13,357 6,733,492 

 (964)  (929)  (1,901)  (1,877)

 (15,237) 6,700,834  (48,826) 6,668,833 

 (1,053)  (10,119)  (1,936)  (10,119)

 (16,290) 6,690,715  (50,762) 6,658,714 

 (Rupees)  (0.04) 18.41  (0.14) 18.32 

(Rupees in thousand) 

Three-month period ended Six-month period ended 

Chief Executive DirectorChief Financial Officer



ALTERN ENERGY LIMITED 
UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

15

                           
              

December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31, 
2022 20222021 2021

(Loss)/profit for the period (16,290)

       

6,690,715

    

(50,762)

       

6,658,714

Other comprehensive income:

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently

to profit or loss -              -               -              -

Items that may be reclassified subsequently 

to profit or loss -

              

-

              

-

             

-

-

              

-

              

-

             

-

(16,290)

       

6,690,715

    

(50,762)

      
 

6,658,714

 

The annexed notes 1 to 17 form an integral part of these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements. 

Three-month period ended Six-month period ended

(Rupees in thousand)

Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the period

Chief Executive DirectorChief Financial Officer



ALTERN ENERGY LIMITED 
UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

16

Chief Executive DirectorChief Financial Officer

Capital reserve Revenue reserve 

Share Share Un-appropriated 

capital premium profits Total 

Balance as on July 1, 2021 (audited) 3,633,800 41,660 441,020 4,116,480 

Profit for the period  -  - 6,658,714 6,658,714 

Other comprehensive income for the period  -  -  -  - 

Total comprehensive income for the period  -  - 6,658,714 6,658,714 

Transactions with owners in their capacity 

as owners recognised directly in equity  -  -  -  - 

Interim dividend @ Rs 18.5 per ordinary share   -  -  (6,722,530)  (6,722,530)

Balance as on December 31, 2021 (un-audited) 3,633,800

    

41,660 377,204 4,052,664

Balance as on July 1, 2022 (audited) 3,633,800

    

41,660 334,455 4,009,915

Loss for the period - - (50,762)  (50,762)

Other comprehensive income for the period - - -  - 

Total comprehensive loss for the period - - (50,762) (50,762)

Balance as on December 31, 2022 (un-audited) 3,633,800 41,660 283,693 3,959,153

The annexed notes 1 to 17 form an integral part of these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements. 

(Rupees in thousand) 



ALTERN ENERGY LIMITED 
UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

17

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash generated from operations

Finance cost paid

Income tax paid

Net cash inflow from operating activities

Cash flows from investing activities

Payments for property, plant and equipment and intangible assets

Proceeds from disposal of operating fixed assets

Purchase of short term investments

Profit on short term investments received

Dividend received from PMCL (wholly owned subsidiary)

Profit on bank deposits received

Net cash (outflow)/inflow from investing activities

Cash flows from financing activities

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period

           

The annexed notes 1 to 17 form an integral part of these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements.

 December 31, 

2022

 December 31, 

2021

Note

12 57,088

           

69,831

(1,901)

            

(1,877)

(1,928)

            

(2,168)

53,259

           

65,786

(494)
              

(50)

8

                   

-

(75,898)

          

(132,141)

12,821

           

2,507

-

                

6,697,173

45

                 

11,959

(63,518)

          

6,579,448

-

                

-

(10,259) 6,645,234

21,864 70,249

13 11,605 6,715,483

(Rupees in thousand)

Chief Executive DirectorChief Financial Officer



ALTERN ENERGY LIMITED 
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022
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LEGAL STATUS AND NATURE OF BUSINESS

 Altern Energy Limited (the 'Company') was incorporated in Pakistan as a public company limited by 
shares under the Companies Ordinance, 1984 (now, the Companies Act, 2017) on January 17, 1995. It 
is a subsidiary of DEL Power (Private) Limited ('the Holding Company'). The Ultimate Parent of the 
Company is DEL Processing (Private) Limited. The Company's ordinary shares are listed on the 
Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited. The registered office of the Company is situated at Descon 
Headquarters, 18 km, Ferozepur Road, Lahore and the Company's thermal power plant is located near 
Fateh Jang, District Attock, Punjab.

The principal activity of the Company is to build, own, operate and maintain a gas fired power plant 
having gross capacity of 32 Mega Watts. The Company achieved Commercial Operations Date 
('COD') on June 6, 2001. The Company has a Power Purchase Agreement ('PPA') with its sole 
customer, Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited ('CPPA-G') for thirty years which 
commenced from the COD. The Company also holds direct and indirect investments in other 
companies engaged in power sector as detailed in note 7 to these unconsolidated condensed interim 
financial statements.

The Company's Gas Supply Agreement ('GSA') with Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited ('SNGPL') 
expired on June 30, 2013. Thereafter, the Company signed a Supplemental Deed dated March 17, 2014 
with SNGPL, whereby SNGPL agreed to supply gas to the Company on as-and-when available basis 
till the expiry of PPA on June 5, 2031. The Ministry of Petroleum and Natural Resources (now 
Ministry of Energy, Petroleum Division), empowered for Re-liquefied Natural Gas ('RLNG') 
allocation by the Economic Coordination Committee ('ECC') of the Federal Cabinet, issued an 
allocation of 6 MMSCFD of RLNG to the Company on April 28, 2017 and advised the Company and 
SNGPL to negotiate a new GSA. While the long term GSA is yet to be negotiated, in July 2019, the 
ECC of the Cabinet approved the summary of interim tri-partite GSA. Currently, the Company, 
SNGPL and CPPA-G are in the process of executing an interim GSA for supply of RLNG. Under the 
interim GSA, RLNG is being supplied on as-and-when available basis till the execution of a long term 
GSA between the parties.

The Company's power generation license expired on September 21, 2021 and it applied for its 
renewal/extension from the National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (‘NEPRA’), in line with the 
term of its Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) and Implmentation Agreement (IA). As of the reporting 
date, the renewal of the license is in progress and the management is in the process of exchanging legal 
and technical information with NEPRA in connection with the renewal application. Recent 
correspondence with NEPRA shows a strong likelihood that the renewal of the generation license will 
be granted. Other factors which support the management’s stance that the renewal of the generation 
license will be granted by NEPRA include:

- CPPA-G and Private Power and Infrastructure Board (PPIB), with whom the Company has valid PPA 
and IA respectively, have endorsed the renewal of the generation license till the term of the PPA. 

- Altern Energy Limited is the only Independent Power Producer in Pakistan which has a ‘take-and-
pay’ arrangement under the PPA, meaning that there is no obligation for the Government to pay fixed 
capacity revenue to the Company.

- Its PPA and IA are scheduled to expire in June 2031, therefore, it is prudent to align its generation 
license with the terms of PPA and IA to ensure mutual benefits to all the stakeholders. 

- The Government of Pakistan plans to create a competitive power market. The Company is fully 
committed and will actively support and participate when the new arrangement is implemented by the 
Government. 

1.

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4
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Furthermore, although the power generation operations are in losses for many years, the Company's 
viability is unaffected as the main source of income is the dividend income that it earns on its long term 
investment in subsidiary stated in note 7.

The Company received a recommendation from Islamabad Electric Supply Company (IESCO) with 
respect to the upgradation of 66 KV switchyard of the Company in order to synchronize the existing 
network with the IESCO system. This will allow the Company to fully excavate the generated power 
once it gets the license as stated in note 1.4. National Transmission and Despatch Company Limited 
(NTDC) has upgraded one transmission line of Jand-Bassaal network from 66 KV to 132 KV. 
Resultantly, the Company can only evacuate electricity generated by its complex through 
transmission network of Fateh Jang 66 KV grid station of IESCO. Whenever NTDC upgrades the 
Fateh Jang grid station in future, the Company will be required to upgrade its own 66 KV switchyard to 
132 KV.

Statement of compliance

These unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with 
the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting. The 
accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting comprise 
of:

- International Accounting Standard ('lAS') 34, Interim Financial Reporting, issued by the 
International Accounting Standards Board ('IASB') as notified under the Companies Act, 2017; and

- Provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017.

Where the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 differ with the 
requirements of IAS 34, the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 have 
been followed.

These unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements are un-audited and are being submitted 
to the members as required by section 237 of the Companies Act, 2017 (the 'Act'). 

These unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements do not include all of the information 
required for annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the annual financial 
statements as at and for the year ended June 30, 2022. Selected explanatory notes are included to 
explain events and transactions that are significant to and understanding of the changes in the 
Company’s financial position and performance since the last annual financial statements.

The Company is required to issue condensed interim consolidated financial statements along with its 
condensed interim separate financial statements in accordance with the requirements of accounting 
and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan. Condensed interim consolidated financial 
statements are prepared separately.

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies and the methods of computation adopted in the preparation of these 
unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements are the same as those applied in the 
preparation of preceding annual published financial statements of the Company for the year ended 
June 30, 2022, except for the adoption of new and amended standards as set out below.

Standards, amendments to published standards and interpretations that are effective in the 
current period

Certain standards, amendments and interpretations to International Financial Reporting Standards 
(IFRS) are effective for accounting period beginning on July 1, 2022, but are considered not to be 
relevant or to have any significant effect on the Company’s operations (although they may affect the 
accounting for future transactions and events) and are, therefore, not detailed in these unconsolidated 
condensed interim financial statements.

1.5

2.1

2.2

3.

3.1

3.2
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Standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards that are not yet effective and 
have not been early adopted by the Company

There are certain standards, amendments to the accounting standards and interpretations that are 
mandatory for the Company's accounting periods beginning on or after July 01, 2023 but are 
considered not to be relevant or to have any significant effect on the Company's operations and are, 
therefore, not detailed in these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements.

Exemption from applicability of certain standards

In respect of companies holding financial assets due or ultimately due from the Government of 
Pakistan (‘GoP’) in respect of circular debt,  Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan 
(SECP) through S.R.O.67(I)/2023 dated January 20, 2023 has partially modified its previous S.R.O 
1177(I)/2021 dated September 13, 2021 and notified that the requirements contained in IFRS 9 with 
respect to application of Expected Credit Losses (ECL) method shall not be applicable for the financial 
years ending on or before December 31, 2024 and that such companies shall follow relevant 
requirements of International Accounting Standard (‘IAS’) 39 in respect of above referred financial 
assets during the exemption period. Accordingly, the Company has not followed the requirements of 
IFRS 9 with respect to application of Expected Credit Losses in respect of trade debts and other 
receivables due from CPPA-G. 

ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

The preparation of these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements requires management 
to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and 
the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from 
these estimates. 

In preparing these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements, the significant judgements 
made by management in applying the Company’s accounting policies and the key sources of 
estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the annual financial statements of the 
Company for the year ended June 30, 2022, with the exception of change in estimate that is required in 
determining the provision for income taxes as referred to in note 5.

TAXATION

Income tax expense is recognized in each interim period based on best estimate of the weighted 
average annual income tax rate expected for the full financial year. Amounts accrued for income tax 
expense in one interim period may have to be adjusted in a subsequent interim period of that financial 
year if the estimate of the annual income tax rate changes.

3.3

3.3.1

4.

5.

6. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Operating fixed assets 6.1

Note

Major spare parts and stand-by equipment

6.1 Operating fixed assets

Opening net book value

Additions during the period/year

Depreciation charged for the period/year

Closing net book value

 December 31, June 30, 

2022 2022

Un-audited Audited 

359,979
               

387,347

2,690
                   

2,692

362,669               390,039

387,347

               

442,847

-

                      

185

(27,368)

                

(55,685)

359,979

 

387,347

            

(Rupees in thousand) 
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The Company directly holds 100% shares in its wholly owned subsidiary, Power Management 
Company (Private) Limited (PMCL). PMCL is a private company limited by shares incorporated in 
Pakistan to invest, manage, operate, run, own and build power projects. The investment in PMCL is 
accounted for using cost method in the unconsolidated financial statements of the Company. PMCL, 
in turn, directly holds 59.98% (30 June 2022: 59.98%) shares in Rousch (Pakistan) Power Limited 
('RPPL'). RPPL is an unlisted public company limited by shares incorporated in Pakistan to generate 
and supply electricity to CPPA-G from its combined cycle thermal power plant having a gross (ISO) 
capacity of 450 Mega Watts, located near Sidhnai Barrage, Abdul Hakim town, District Khanewal, 
Punjab.

This represents investment in units of mutual funds and are classified as fair value through profit or 
loss.

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

There is no significant change in the status of contingencies and commitments  from the preceding 
annual financial statements of the Company for the year ended June 30, 2022.

This represents revenue in respect of delayed payment mark-up.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11. DIRECT COSTS

RLNG cost

Salaries, benefits and other allowances

Operation and maintenance costs

Stores and spares consumed

Purchase of energy

Insurance

Lube oil consumed

Travelling and conveyance

Depreciation on operating fixed assets

Security expense

Generation license fee

Miscellaneous expenses

115

             

                     64 221               169 

243

             

                   269 550               522 

7,101

          

                7,260 15,911          14,520 

1,163

          

                   254 1,424               982 

958

             

                   728 2,358            1,791 

680

             

                   722 1,360            1,445 

135

             

                     83 329                 83 

53                      73 146               136 

13,412               13,806 27,112          27,526 

1,922                 1,681 4,077            3,071 

5,718                      66 5,920               131 

27                      39 50                 79 

31,527 25,045 59,458 50,455

(Rupees in thousand)

Un-audited

(Rupees in thousand)

Un-audited

Three-month period ended Six-month period ended 

 December 31,  December 31,  December 31,  December 31, 

2022 20222021 2021
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TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES WITH RELATED PARTIES

The related parties include the Holding Company and subsidiaries of the Holding Company, group 
companies, related parties on the basis of common directorship and key management personnel of the 
Company and its Holding Company. Key management personnel are those persons having authority 
and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company, directly or 
indirectly, including any director (whether executive or otherwise) of the Company. The Company in 
the normal course of business carries out transactions with various related parties. Significant 
transactions and balances with related parties are as follows:

14.

12. CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS

(Loss)/profit before taxation

Adjustment for non-cash charges and other items:

- Depreciation on operating fixed assets 

- Amortization on intangible assets 

- Gain on disposal of fixed assets 

- Profit on bank deposits 

- Impairment reversal 

- Dividend income from PMCL (wholly owned subsidiary) 

- Profit on short term investments 

- Fair value gain on short term investments 

- Finance cost 

- Provision for employee benefit obligations 

Loss before working capital changes  

Effect on cash flow due to working capital changes: 

Increase in stores and spares 

Increase in advances, prepayments and other receivables 

Decrease in trade debts  

(Decrease)/increase in trade and other payables 

Cash generated from operations 

13. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Bank balances

Term deposit receipt

2022 2021

 (48,826) 6,668,833 

27,368 27,859 

206 120 

 (8)  - 

 (45)  (33,602)

 -  (205)

 -  (6,697,173)

 (12,821)  (2,507)

 (483)  (5)

1,901 1,877 

966 543 

17,084  (6,703,093)

 (31,742)  (34,260)

 (445)  (141)

 (3,452)  (138,692)

93,186 108,942 

 (459) 133,982 

88,830 104,091 

57,088 69,831 

11,605          18,310 

-     6,697,173 

11,605 6,715,483

Six-month period ended 

December 31,  

Un-audited

(Rupees in thousand)
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December 31, December 31,

2022 2021

Relationship with the Company Nature of transaction

i)     Subsidiaries

PMCL Dividend received  - 6,697,173 

RPPL Common costs charged to the Company 347 177 

ii)     Entities on the basis of 

   common directorship

Descon Engineering Limited Common costs charged to the Company               1,962            1,698 

Descon Power Solutions Operation and maintenance 

(Private) Limited contractor's fee             16,262 14,520 

Common costs charged to the Company 379 179 

Descon Corporation (Private) Limited ERP implementation fee and 

running costs 586

                

                83 

Building rent 430
                

              480 

Inspectest (Private) Limited Inspection Testing services 798                              119 

iii)     Key management personnel Short term employee benefits 3,713

             

           3,178 

Director's meeting fee 500

                

              375 

There are no transactions with key management personnel other than under the terms of employment.

December 31, June 30,

2022 2022

Un-audited Audited 

Period / year end balances

Payable to related parties

Subsidiary

Rousch (Pakistan) Power Limited 252 567

Entities on the basis of common directorship 

Descon Engineering Limited 1,683 897

Descon Corporation (Private) Limited 323               108 

Inspectest (Private) Limited 260               886 

Descon Power Solutions (Private) Limited 3,641            3,323 

6,159 5,781

Receivable from related parties

Key management personnel 167               500 

(Rupees in thousand)

Six-month period ended 

Un-audited 

(Rupees in thousand)



24

FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

FINANCIAL RISK FACTORS

The Company’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk, 
interest rate risk, and other price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

These unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements do not include all financial risk 
management information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and should be 
read in conjunction with the Company’s annual financial statements as at June 30, 2022.

There have been no changes in the risk management department or in any risk management policies 
since the year ended June 30, 2022.

Fair value estimation

Fair value hierarchy

The different levels for fair value estimation used by the Company have been defined as follows:

- The fair value of financial instruments traded in active markets (such as publicly traded equity 
securities) is based on quoted (unadjusted) market prices at the end of the reporting period. The quoted 
market price used for financial assets held by the Company is the current bid price. These instruments 
are included in Level 1.

- The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market (for example over-the-
counter derivatives) is determined using valuation techniques which maximize the use of observable 
market data and rely as little as possible on entity specific estimates. If all significant inputs required to 
determine fair value of an instrument are observable, the instrument is included in Level 2.

- If one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data, the instrument is 
included in level 3. This is the case for unlisted equity instruments.

To provide an indication about the reliability of the inputs used in determining fair value, the Company 
classifies its financial instruments into the three levels prescribed above. The following table presents 
the Company’s financial assets measured and recognised at fair value at December 31, 2022 and June 
30, 2022 on a recurring basis:

15.

15.1

15.2

a)

As at December 31, 2022

Recurring fair value

 measurements

Assets

Short term investments

As at June 30, 2022

Recurring fair value

 measurements

Assets

Short term investments

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

230,332      -                   -                 230,332

153,951 - - 153,951

(Rupees in thousand)
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Chief Executive DirectorChief Financial Officer

The Company’s policy is to recognise transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy levels as at 
the end of the reporting period.

There were no transfers between Levels 1, 2 and 3 during the period. There were no changes in 
valuation techniques during the period.

The Company did not measure any financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value on a non-
recurring basis as at December 31, 2022.

DATE OF AUTHORIZATION FOR ISSUE

These unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements were authorized for issue on February 
16, 2023 by the Board of Directors of the Company.

CORRESPONDING FIGURES

In order to comply with the requirements of International Accounting Standard 34 - 'Interim Financial 
Reporting', the condensed interim financial position has been compared with the balances of annual 
audited financial statements of preceding financial year, whereas, the condensed interim statement of 
profit or loss, condensed interim statement of comprehensive income, condensed interim statement of 
changes in equity and condensed interim statement of cash flows have been compared with the 
balances of comparable period of immediately preceding financial year. 

16.

17.
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ALTERN ENERGY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (UN-AUDITED)

Chief Executive DirectorChief Financial Officer

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Authorized share capital
400,000,000 (June 30, 2022: 400,000,000) 
ordinary shares of Rs 10 each

Issued, subscribed and paid up share capital

363,380,000 (June 30, 2022: 363,380,000) 
ordinary shares of Rs 10 each

Capital reserve: Share premium

Revenue reserve: Un-appropriated profits

Attributable to owners of the Parent Company

Non-controlling interests

Total equity

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Employees benefit obligations

Deferred taxation

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables

Short term borrowings from banking companies- secured

Islamic commercial papers issued by banking companies - unsecured

Accrued markup on short term borrowings from banking companies- secured

Unclaimed dividends

Provision for taxation

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

The annexed notes 1 to 20 form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements.

December 31, June 30,

2022 2022
Un-audited Audited

4,000,000 4,000,000

3,633,800 3,633,800

         

41,660 41,660

11,946,488 10,074,768

15,621,948 13,750,228

       

10,844,971 9,463,773

         

26,466,919 23,214,001
       

17,597 17,411

              

1,219,086 1,063,813

         

1,236,683 1,081,224

         

1,500,643 2,399,203

         

220,449 2,819,700

981,649 -

62,295 111,618

5,414 5,414

296,053 151,527

3,066,503 5,487,462

30,770,105 29,782,687

(Rupees in thousand)
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As at December 31, 2022

Chief Executive DirectorChief Financial Officer

December 31, June 30,

2022 2022
Un-audited Audited

Note

9 12,789,105 12,979,201

13,386 9,504

506 506

1,477 1,816

12,804,474 12,991,027

695,870 676,680

445,763 454,284

10 14,515,849 13,182,525

1,930,170 1,582,976

11 349,345 265,586

28,634 629,609

17,965,631 16,791,660

30,770,105 29,782,687

(Rupees in thousand)ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment

Intangible assets

Long term deposits

Long term loan to employees 

CURRENT ASSETS

 

Store, spares & loose tools

Inventory of fuel oil

Trade debts - secured

Loans, advances, prepayments and other receivables

Short term investments

Bank balances
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ALTERN ENERGY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

Chief Executive DirectorChief Financial Officer

December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31, 

2022 2021 2022 2021

Note 

Revenue 12 2,674,019 2,800,555 6,379,712 8,727,208 

Direct costs 13  (806,583)  (1,781,097)  (2,629,499)  (6,220,717)

Gross profit 1,867,436 1,019,458 3,750,213 2,506,491 

Administrative expenses  (60,890)  (41,821)  (112,496)  (75,554)

Other expenses 14  (52,543)  -  (55,359)  (17,226)

Other income 12,345 88,674 31,327 99,219 

Finance cost  (76,135)  (42,648)  (201,205)  (69,598)

Profit  before taxation 1,690,213 1,023,663 3,412,480 2,443,332 

Taxation  (77,787)  (69,366)  (159,562) (137,545)

Profit for the period 1,612,426

   

954,297

      

3,252,918 2,305,787

Attributable to: 

Equity holders of the Parent Company 931,750 559,542 1,871,720 1,324,894 

Non-controlling interest 680,676 394,755 1,381,198 980,893

1,612,426 954,297 3,252,918 2,305,787 

Rupees 2.56 1.54 5.15 3.65 

Six-month period endedThree-month period ended

Earnings per share attributable 
to equity holders of the Parent Company 
during the period - basic  and diluted 

(Rupees in thousand) 

The annexed notes 1 to 20 form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements.



ALTERN ENERGY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
(UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022
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Profit for the period 

Other comprehensive income: 

Total comprehensive income 
for the period 

Attributable to: 

Equity holders of the Parent Company 

Non-controlling interest 

Items that will not be reclassified 
subsequently  to profit or loss 

Items that may be reclassified 
subsequently to profit or loss 

December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31, 

2022 2021 2022 2021

1,612,426 954,297 3,252,918 2,305,787 

 -  -  -  - 

 -  -  -  - 

 -  -  -  - 

1,612,426 954,297 3,252,918 2,305,787 

931,750 559,542 1,871,720 1,324,894 

680,676 394,755 1,381,198 980,893 

1,612,426 954,297 3,252,918 2,305,787 

Three-month period ended Six-month period ended 

(Rupees in thousand) 

The annexed notes 1 to 20 form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements.

Chief Executive DirectorChief Financial Officer
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CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022
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Chief Executive DirectorChief Financial Officer

                           

Balance as on July 1, 2021 (Audited) 3,633,800

   

41,660

       

15,446,166 13,057,299 32,178,925

Profit for the period -

              

-

            

1,324,894 980,893 2,305,787

Other comprehensive income for the period -

              

-

            

- - -

Total comprehensive income for the period -
              

-
            

1,324,894 980,893 2,305,787

Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners:

Interim cash dividend @Rs. 18.50 per ordinary share

by Parent Company -

              

-

            

(6,722,530) - (6,722,530)

Interim cash dividend relating to 2021 paid to

non-controlling interest by Roush -

              

-

            

- (4,830,015) (4,830,015)

Balance as on December 31, 2021 (Un-audited) 3,633,800

   

41,660

       

10,048,530 9,208,177 22,932,167

Balance as on July 01, 2022 (Audited) 3,633,800

   

41,660

       

10,074,768 9,463,773 23,214,001

Profit for the period -

              

-

            

1,871,720 1,381,198 3,252,918

Other comprehensive income for the period -

              

-

             

-

                  

- -

Total comprehensive income for the period - - 1,871,720 1,381,198 3,252,918

Balance as on December 31, 2022 (Un-audited) 3,633,800

   

41,660

       

11,946,488 10,844,971 26,466,919

Non-

controlling 

Interests

Total

(Rupees in thousand)

Share capital
Share 

premium

Un-

appropriated 

profit

The annexed notes 1 to 20 form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements.



ALTERN ENERGY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022
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Chief Executive DirectorChief Financial Officer

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cash generated from operations 

Long term advances 

Finance cost paid 

Income tax paid 

Long term loans to employees - net 

Retirement benefits paid 

Net cash inflow from operating activities

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Payments for property, plant and equipment and intangible assets

Purchase of short term investments

Profit on short term investment received

Profit on bank deposits received

Proceeds from disposal of operating fixed assets

Net cash outflow from  investing activities

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Dividends paid

Net cash outflow from financing activities

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period

December 31, December 31,

2022 2021

Note 

15 1,960,659 8,392,071

339 -

(303,329) (100,090)

(8,565) (555,931)

- 340

(2,866) (2,255)

(314,421) (657,936)

1,646,238 7,734,135

(571,368) (3,759)

(83,275) (179,109)

21,182 56,978

3,842 11,959

8 38

(629,611) (113,893)

- (1,101,846)

- (1,101,846)

1,016,627 6,518,396

(2,190,091) 1,369,158

16 (1,173,464) 7,887,554

(Rupees in thousand)

The annexed notes 1 to 20 form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements.
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THE GROUP AND ITS OPERATIONS

The Group is structured as follows:                    

Parent company:
Altern Energy Limited, the Parent Company       1.2

Subsidiary companies:
- PMCL         1.3 100.00%  100.00%
- RPPL         1.4    59.98%     59.98%

The Group is mainly engaged in power generation activities. The registered office of AEL and PMCL 
is situated at Descon Headquarters, 18 km Ferozepur Road, Lahore. The registered office of RPPL is 
situated at 403-C, 4th Floor, Evacuee Trust Complex, Sector F-5/1, Islamabad.

The geographical locations of the production facilities of the Group are mentioned below:

Production facility of  Location
- AEL   Fateh Jang, District Attock, Punjab, Pakistan
- RPPL   Sidhnai Barrage, Abdul Hakim town, District Khanewal, 
   Punjab, Pakistan

AEL - the Parent Company

AEL was incorporated in Pakistan as a public company limited by shares under the Companies 
Ordinance, 1984 (now, the Companies Act, 2017) on January 17, 1995. It is a subsidiary of DEL Power 
(Private) Limited ('the Holding Company'). The Ultimate Parent of AEL is DEL Processing (Private) 
Limited. AEL's ordinary shares are listed on the Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited. 

The principal activity of AEL is to build, own, operate and maintain a gas fired power plant having 
gross capacity of 32 Mega Watts. AEL achieved Commercial Operations Date ('COD') on June 6, 
2001. AEL has a Power Purchase Agreement ('PPA') with its sole customer, Central Power Purchasing 
Agency (Guarantee) Limited ('CPPA-G') for thirty years which commenced from the COD. 

AEL's Gas Supply Agreement ('GSA') with Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited ('SNGPL') expired on 
June 30, 2013. Thereafter, AEL signed a Supplemental Deed dated March 17, 2014 with SNGPL, 
whereby SNGPL agreed to supply gas to AEL on as-and-when available basis till the expiry of PPA on 
June 5, 2031. The Ministry of Petroleum and Natural Resources (now Ministry of Energy, Petroleum 
Division), empowered for Re-liquefied Natural Gas ('RLNG') allocation by the Economic 
Coordination Committee ('ECC') of the Federal Cabinet, issued an allocation of 6 MMSCFD of 
RLNG to AEL on April 28, 2017 and advised AEL and SNGPL to negotiate a new GSA. While the long 
term GSA is yet to be negotiated, in July 2019, the ECC of the Cabinet approved the summary of 
interim tri-partite GSA. Currently, AEL, SNGPL and CPPA-G are in the process of executing an 
interim GSA for supply of RLNG. Under the interim GSA, RLNG is being supplied on as-and-when 
available basis till the execution of a long term GSA between the parties.

AEL's power generation license expired on September 21, 2021 and it applied for its 
renewal/extension from the National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (‘NEPRA’), in line with the 
term of its PPA and Implementation Agreement (IA). As of the reporting date, the renewal of the 
license is in progress and the management is in the process of exchanging legal and technical 
information with NEPRA in connection with the renewal application. Recent correspondence with 
NEPRA shows a strong likelihood that the renewal of the generation license will be granted. Other 
factors which support the management’s stance that the renewal of the generation license will be 
granted by NEPRA include:

1.

1.1

1.2

1.2.1

1.2.2

1.2.3

Note         (Effective holding percentage)
    Un-audited                   Audited

December 31, June 30,
          2022                           2022
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- CPPA-G and Private Power and Infrastructure Board ('PPIB'), with whom AEL has valid PPA and IA 
respectively, have endorsed the renewal of the generation license till the term of the PPA. 

- AEL is the only Independent Power Producer in Pakistan which has a ‘take-and-pay’ arrangement 
under the PPA, meaning that there is no obligation for the Government to pay fixed capacity revenue to 
AEL.

- Its PPA and IA are scheduled to expire in June 2031, therefore, it is prudent to align its generation 
license with the terms of PPA and IA to ensure mutual benefits to all the stakeholders. 

- The Government of Pakistan plans to create a competitive power market. AEL is fully committed and 
will actively support and participate when the new arrangement is implemented by the Government. 

Furthermore, although the power generation operations are in losses for many years, AEL's viability is 
unaffected as the main source of income is the dividend income that it earns on its long term 
investment in subsidiary.

AEL received a recommendation from Islamabad Electric Supply Company ('IESCO') with respect to 
the upgradation of 66 KV switchyard of AEL in order to synchronize the existing network with the 
IESCO system. This will allow AEL to fully excavate the generated power once it gets the generation 
license as stated in note 1.2.3. National Transmission and Despatch Company Limited ('NTDC') has 
upgraded one transmission line of Jand-Bassaal network from 66 KV to 132 KV. Resultantly, AEL can 
only evacuate electricity generated by its complex through transmission network of Fateh Jang 66 KV 
grid station of IESCO. Whenever NTDC upgrades the Fateh Jang grid station in future, AEL will be 
required to upgrade its own 66 KV switchyard to 132 KV.

PMCL

PMCL was incorporated in Pakistan as a private company limited by shares under the Companies 
Ordinance, 1984 (now the Act) on February 24, 2006. PMCL is a wholly owned subsidiary of the 
Parent Company. The principal objective of PMCL is to invest, manage, operate, run, own and build 
power projects. PMCL directly holds 59.98% shares in RPPL, a company engaged in power 
generation as detailed in note 1.1 to these consolidated condensed interim financial statements.

RPPL

RPPL is an unlisted public company, incorporated in Pakistan on August 4, 1994 under the repealed 
Companies Ordinance, 1984 (now the Companies Act, 2017 and hereinafter referred to as the 'Act'). 
The principal activities of RPPL are to generate and supply electricity to CPPA-G from its combined 
cycle thermal power plant (the 'Complex') having a gross (ISO) capacity of 450 Mega Watts. RPPL 
achieved COD on December 11, 1999.

RPPL has a PPA with its sole customer, CPPA-G for thirty years which commenced from the COD. 
The plant was initially designed to operate with residual furnace oil and was converted to gas fired 
facility in 2003 after allocation of gas of 85 MMSCFD by the Government of Pakistan (‘GoP’) for the 
period of twelve years under a GSA with SNGPL till August 18, 2015. At that time, under the amended 
and restated Implementation Agreement ('IA'), the GoP provided an assurance that RPPL will be 
provided gas post August 2015, in preference to the new power projects commissioned after RPPL.

The Ministry of Petroleum and Natural Resources (now Ministry of Energy, Petroleum Division), 
empowered to allocate RLNG by the ECC of the Federal Cabinet, issued an allocation of 85 
MMSCFD of RLNG to RPPL on firm basis on September 23, 2015 and advised RPPL and SNGPL to 
negotiate a long term GSA on firm basis. While negotiations for the long-term GSA are in process, the 
ECC of Federal Cabinet approved interim GSA for supply of RLNG to RPPL up to June 30, 2018 or 
signing of a long-term GSA, whichever is earlier. The interim GSA was executed with CPPA-G and 
SNGPL which was effective from June 1, 2017. Under the interim GSA, RLNG was supplied on 'as-
available' basis, however, the non-supply of RLNG was treated as Other Force Majeure Event 
(‘OFME) under the PPA. The interim GSA expired in June 2018. On July 31, 2019, the ECC of the 
Federal Cabinet approved the extension of the interim GSA of the Company with SNGPL and CPPA-
G.

1.2.4

1.3

1.4

1.4.1
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On July 21, 2020, RPPL, CPPA-G and SNGPL signed first Addendum to the Interim RLNG Supply 
Agreement and Payment Procedure. The terms of this agreement will be effective up to the date of 
signing of a long-term Gas Supply and Purchase Agreement ('GSPA').

In accordance with the terms of Amendment No. 3 to the PPA executed between RPPL and CPPA-G on 
August 21, 2003, RPPL agreed to transfer ownership of the Complex (including land) to CPPA at a 
token value of US$ 1 at the expiry of the PPA, if CPPA does not opt for a renewal of the PPA for the 
additional term pursuant to section 4.1© of the PPA. 

During the previous year, RPPL and CPPA-G signed the Settlement Agreement as part of the PPA 
Amendment Agreement on February 11, 2021. Pursuant to the terms of these Agreements, RPPL and 
CPPA-G agreed to the following matters:

(1) Mechanism of settlement of outstanding receivables;
(2) Discount in Tariff components;
(3) Resolution of dispute of Liquidated Damages pertaining to 2013 and 2017; and
(4) Option to RPPL to participate in GoP’s scheme to create competitive power market.

Pursuant to the LNG Supply Agreement and Payment Procedure as mentioned in point 1.4.1 and the 
PPA Settlement Agreement as mentioned above, the term of PPA will now end in February 2031 and 
the remaining life of the Complex is approximately 8.14 years.

BASIS OF PREPARATION

Statement of Compliance

These consolidated condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the 
accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting. The 
accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting comprise 
of:

International Accounting Standard ('lAS') 34, Interim Financial Reporting, issued by the International 
Accounting Standards Board ('IASB') as notified under the Act, and

Provisions of and directives issued under the Act. 

Where provisions of and directives issued under the Act differ with the requirements of IAS 34, the 
provisions of and directives issued under the Act have been followed.

These consolidated condensed interim  financial statements are un-audited and are being submitted to 
the members as  required by section 237 of the Act.

These consolidated condensed interim  financial statements do not include all of the information 
required for the annual consolidated financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the 
annual consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended June 30, 2022. Selected 
explanatory notes are included to explain events and transactions that are significant to and 
understanding of the  changes in the Group's financial position and performance since the last audited 
financial statements.

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies and the methods of computation adopted in the preparation of these 
consolidated condensed interim financial statements are the same as those applied in the preparation 
of preceding annual published financial statements of the Group for the year ended June 30, 2022, 
except for the adoption of new and amended standards as set out below.

Standards, amendments to published standards and interpretations that are effective in the 
current period

1.4.2

1.4.3

2.

2.1

i)

ii)

2.2

3.

3.1

3.2
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Certain standards, amendments and interpretations to International Financial Reporting Standards 
('IFRS') are effective for accounting period beginning on July 1, 2022, but are considered not to be 
relevant or to have any significant effect on Group’s operations (although they may affect the 
accounting for future transactions and events) and are, therefore, not detailed in these consolidated 
condensed interim financial statements.

Standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards that are not yet effective and 
have not been early adopted by the Group

There are certain standards, amendments to the accounting standards and interpretations that are 
mandatory for the Group's accounting periods beginning on or after July 01, 2023 but are considered 
not to be relevant or to have any significant effect on the Group's operations and are, therefore, not 
detailed in these consolidated condensed interim financial statements.

Exemption from applicability of certain standards

In respect of companies holding financial assets due or ultimately due from the Government of 
Pakistan (‘GoP’) in respect of circular debt,  Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan 
('SECP') through S.R.O.67(I)/2023 dated January 20, 2023 has partially modified its previous S.R.O 
1177(I)/2021 dated September 13, 2021 and notified that the requirements contained in IFRS 9 with 
respect to application of Expected Credit Losses (ECL) method shall not be applicable for the financial 
years ending on or before December 31, 2024 and that such companies shall follow relevant 
requirements of International Accounting Standard (‘IAS’) 39 in respect of above referred financial 
assets during the exemption period. Accordingly, the Group has not followed the requirements of 
IFRS 9 with respect to application of Expected Credit Losses in respect of trade debts and other 
receivables due from CPPA-G. 

ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

The preparation of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements requires management to 
make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the 
reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these 
estimates. 

In preparing these consolidated condensed interim financial statements, the significant judgements 
made by management in applying group's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation 
uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the annual financial statements of Group for the year 
ended June 30, 2022.

TAXATION

Income tax expense is recognized in each interim period based on best estimate of the weighted 
average annual income tax rate expected for the full financial year. Amounts accrued for income tax 
expense in one interim period may have to be adjusted in a subsequent interim period of that financial 
year if the estimate of the annual income tax rate changes.

FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

Financial risk factors

The Group is exposed to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk, other price 
risk and interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group's overall risk management program 
focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on 
the financial performance.

Risk management is carried out by the Group's finance department under policies approved by the 
Board of Directors ('BOD'). The Group's finance department evaluates and hedges financial risks 
based on principles for overall risk management, as well as policies covering specific areas, such as 
foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk, credit risk and investment of excess liquidity, provided by the 
BOD. All treasury related transactions are carried out within the parameters of these policies.

3.3

3.3.1

4.

5.

6.

6.1



38

These consolidated condensed interim  financial statements do not include all financial risk 
management information and disclosures required in the annual consolidated financial statements, 
and should be read in conjunction with the Group's annual consolidated financial statements as at June 
30, 2022.

There have been no changes in the risk management department or in any risk management policies 
since the year ended June 30, 2022.

Fair value estimation

The carrying values of all financial assets and liabilities reflected in these consolidated condensed 
interim  financial statements approximate their fair values. Fair value is determined on the basis of 
objective evidence at each reporting date.

During the period, there were no significant changes in the business or economic circumstances that 
affect the fair value of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities. Furthermore, there were no 
reclassifications of financial assets.

Capital risk management

The Group's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group's ability to continue as a 
going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to 
maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. 

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in 
economic conditions. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the 
amount of dividends paid to shareholders or issue new shares.

ISLAMIC COMMERCIAL PAPERS - UNSECURED

This represents rated, unsecured, privately placed and shariah compliant Islamic Commercial Papers 
('ICP'). Bankislami Pakistan Limited, as mandated lead advisor and arranger, has facilitated the Group 
in raising up to Rs. 1,070 million from Islamic Capital Market. This instrument carries mark up at 6 
month KIBOR plus margin of 1.10% per annum.

CONTINGENCIES & COMMITMENTS

There is no significant change in the status of contingencies and commitments  from the preceding 
annual financial statements of the Group for the year ended June 30, 2022, except for the following:

Contingencies

National Bank of Pakistan has issued standby letter of credit ('SBLC') for Rs. 4,981 million (June 30, 
2022 : Rs 4,981 million ) in favor of SNGPL as a security to cover gas supply for which payments are 
made in arrears. The SBLC will expire on July 13, 2023, which is renewable.

Commitments  - Nil

6.2

6.3

7.

8.

8.1

a)

8.2

9 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Operating fixed assets

Major spare parts and stand-by equipment

Un-audited Audited
December 31, June 30,

2022 2022

12,223,203 12,976,509

2,690 2,692

         12,789,105              12,979,201 

(Rupees in thousand)
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Included in trade debts is an aggregate amount of Rs. 3,625 million (June 30, 2022: Rs 1,156 million) 
relating to capacity revenue not acknowledged by CPPA-G.

Of this, the amount of Rs 248 million (June 30, 2022: Rs 248 million) has not been acknowledged by 
CPPA-G on the pretext that no gas was available during the period from December 19, 2019 to January 
01, 2020 and hence, this period should be treated as an OFME by the Group. The management is of the 
view that CPPA-G’s contention is not justified as the plant could not be operated during this period due 
to technical start-up limits under the PPA being exceeded and as such this has no relevance with gas 
availability.

While the remaining amount of Rs. 3,377 million (June 30, 2022: Rs. 908 million) that is included in 
the revenue recognized during the current year is disputed by CPPA-G for 102 days (June 30, 2022: 34 
days) in the months from July 2022 to October 2022 on a similar pretext that gas was not available and 
hence, this period should also be treated as an OFME by the Group. However, the management is of the 
view that CPPA-G’s claim is not justified since there are meritorious grounds to contest this dispute as 
the plant was technically available during these times but gas was not provided by SNGPL due to 
intervention by the National Power Control Centre ('NPCC') which is not even a party to the interim 
GSA that is contrary to the terms of the Agreement. Furthermore, gas was provided to other power 
plants in violation of the preferred right of RPPL on gas as given in its IA with the GoP.

Based on the above grounds and on the advice of the Group’s legal counsel on these matters, no 
provision for the disputed amounts has been recognised in these consolidated condensed interim 
financial statements as the management expects that these matters will eventually be resolved in the 
Group’s favour and these amounts will be recovered by the Group. 

SHORT TERM INVESTMENT

This represents investment in units of mutual funds and are measured and classified as fair value 
through profit or loss.

10.1

11.

10 TRADE DEBTS - SECURED

Considered good

Considered doubtful

Provision of doubtful debts

Un-audited Audited
December 31, June 30,

2022 2022

         14,515,849              13,182,525 

              193,255                   193,255 

         14,709,104              13,375,780 

             (193,255)                (193,255)

         14,515,849              13,182,525 

(Rupees in thousand)

                                                                   10.1 

12 REVENUE 

Energy purchase price - gross

Sales tax

Energy purchase price - net

Capacity purchase price

Delayed payment markup

December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31,
2022 2021 2022 2021

30,126

            

1,180,827

    

1,355,253 5,548,606

(4,377)

             

(171,573)

     

(196,917) (806,208)

             25,749      1,009,254      1,158,336     4,742,398 

        2,123,331      1,447,416      4,246,661     3,250,086 

           524,939         343,885         974,715        734,724 

        2,674,019      2,800,555      6,379,712     8,727,208 

 Six-month period ended  Three-month period ended 

(Rupees in thousand)

Un-auditedUn-audited

(Rupees in thousand)

 Note 
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OTHER EXPENSES

This includes the following donations exceeding Rs. 500,000:

- National Outreach program of Lahore University of Management Sciences for one scholarship for an 
undergraduate course amounting to Rs. 1.5 million.

- Donation to BARD Foundation amounting to Rs. 0.75 million, Descon Headquarters, 18-Km, 
Ferozepur Road, Lahore, where Mr. Faisal Dawood, Chairman, and Mr. Farooq Nazir, Director, are 
members of the Board of Directors.

14

14.1

13 DIRECT COSTS

RLNG cost

Operation and maintenance costs

Depreciation on operating fixed assets

Stores and spares consumed

Repairs & maintenance

              

Insurance cost

Purchase of energy

Salaries, benefits and other allowances

Traveling & conveyance

Generation license fee and electricity duty

Colony maintenance

Communication

Vehicle maintenance

Security expenses

Miscellaneous expenses

December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31,

2022 2021 2022 2021

50,393

            

994,346

      

1,141,722 4,708,326

197,713

          

176,575

      

392,458 401,435

375,914

          

391,515

      

752,135 779,721

54,934

            

125,366

      

72,841 140,221

1,490 2,775 2,323 2,847

33,380 27,578 66,395 57,806

59,809 39,483 142,547 82,853

8,181 6,092 14,130 14,623

345 748 597 811

13,817 7,724 25,456 15,866

4,745 4,011 7,737 7,396

1,762 1,455 3,483 2,804

646 275 1,077 526

1,922 1,681 4,077 3,071

1,532 1,473 2,521 2,411

           806,583      1,781,097      2,629,499     6,220,717 

 Six-month period ended  Three-month period ended 

 Un-audited  Un-audited 

(Rupees in thousand) (Rupees in thousand)
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16 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Bank balances

Term deposit receipts

Short term borrowings from banking companies - secured

Islamic commercial papers - unsecured

          28,634     1,196,006 

                  -       6,697,173 

       (220,449)           (5,625)

       (981,649)                  -   

    (1,173,464)     7,887,554 

December 31, December 31,

2022 2021

Un-audited

 Six-month period ended 

(Rupees in thousand)15 CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS

Profit before taxation

Adjustment for non cash charges and other items:

-Depreciation on operating fixed assets

-Impairment loss on property, plant & equipment

-Profit on short term investments

-Gain on disposal of fixed assets

-Provision for employee benefit obligations

-Other receivables written off

-Amortization on intangible assets

-Exchange loss

-Fair value gain on short term investments

-Loss on sale of investment

-Finance cost

-Profit on bank deposits

Profit before working capital changes

Effect on cash flow due to working capital changes:

(Increase) / decrease in current assets

 -Stores, spares and loose tools

 -Trade debts

 -Advances, prepayments and  other receivables

Decrease in current liabilities

 -Trade and other payables

Cash generated from operations

3,412,480 2,443,332

757,373 783,148

-

-

(205)

(21,182) (3,984)

(8)

4,003 2,553

- 41

206 120

52,801 9

(483) (5)

- 41,043

201,205 42,882

(3,842) (90,580)

4,402,553 3,218,354

(10,669) 6,918

(1,333,324) 5,775,373

(197,825) (140,674)

(1,541,818) 5,641,617

(900,076) (467,900)

(2,441,894) 5,173,717

     1,960,659     8,392,071 
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TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES WITH RELATED PARTIES

The related parties comprise the holding company, ultimate parent, subsidiaries and associates of 
holding company and ultimate parent, group companies, related parties on the basis of common 
directorship, key management personnel of the Group and its holding company and post-employment 
benefit plans (Gratuity Fund and Provident Fund). Key management personnel are those persons 
having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of AEL, 
directly or indirectly, including any director (whether executive or otherwise) of AEL. The Group in 
the normal course of business carries out transactions with various related parties. Significant related 
party transactions not disclosed elsewhere in these consolidated condensed interim financial 
statements are as follows:

17.

Descon Engineering Limited (Associated company)           13,350            6,971 

Descon Corporation (Private) Limited (Associated company)             3,286            3,584 

Descon Power Solutions (Private) Limited (Associated company)           57,586          52,093 

Siemens Pakistan Engineering Company Limited ( Group company )             5,050          32,399 

Inspectest (Private) Limited (Associated company)                260                886 

          79,532          95,933 

Period end balances are as follows:

Payable to related parties

Un-audited Audited

December 31, June 30,

2022 2021

(Rupees in thousand)

transactions with key management personnel other than under the terms of employment.

Siemens Pakistan  Engineering

 Company Limited Purchase of long term maintenance services            9,816          21,019 

On the basis of common directorship

Descon Engineering Limited:             8,961            9,295 

Descon Power Solutions (Private) 

Limited: Operations & maintenance contractor's fee        331,049        295,580 

Common costs charged to the Group            2,303            2,044 

Descon Corporation (Private) Limited: ERP implementation fee & running costs          24,190          18,238 

Common costs charged to the Group                430                480 

Inspectest (Private) Limited Inspection Testing services                798                119 

Short-term employment benefits           32,627          24,307 

Director's meeting fee                500                375 

All transactions with related parties have been carried out on mutually agreed terms and conditions. There are no 

Common costs charged to the Group

ii)  Other related parties

i)  Group companies

Relationship with the Group

iii.  Key Management Personnel

Nature of transactions

December 31, December 31,

2022 2021

Un-audited

(Rupees in thousand)



DATE OF AUTHORIZATION FOR ISSUE

These consolidated condensed interim  financial statements were authorized for issue on February 16, 
2023 by the Board of Directors of the Parent company.

CORRESPONDING FIGURES

In order to comply with the requirements of International Accounting Standard 34 - ‘Interim Financial 
Reporting’, the consolidated condensed interim  statement of financial position has been compared 
with the balances of annual audited consolidated financial statements of preceding financial year, 
whereas, the consolidated condensed interim  statement of profit or loss, consolidated condensed 
interim   statement of comprehensive income, consolidated condensed interim  statement of changes 
in equity and consolidated condensed interim  statement of cash flows have been compared with the 
balances of comparable period of immediately preceding financial year.

Corresponding figures have been re-arranged and reclassified, wherever necessary, for the purposes of 
comparison. However, no significant reclassifications have been. 

GENERAL

Figures have been rounded off to the nearest thousand of Rupees.

18.

19.

20.

20.1

Chief Executive DirectorChief Financial Officer
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